Profit before income tax - 525 -18,139 -8,915 -15,460

Income tax - -126 4,172 2,140 3,710

Profit - 399 -13,967 -6,775 -11,750

On 27 April 2018 NextGenTel Holding AS enterd into an agreement to sell Kvantel AS to Broadnet AS for NOK 250 million. According to the

agreement, both datacom and telephony services will be transfered to Broadnet AS, the platform producing the voice services for

NextGenTel AS is not a part of the transaction. Closing of the transaction was 29 June 2018. In accordance with IFRS 5, the results of

Kvantel AS classified as discontinued operations for the third quarter of 2018 and 2017, the third quarter ended 30 September 2018 and

2017, and the year ended 31 December 2017 are as follows:

Note 10: Discontinued operations

Note 9: Interest-bearing debt

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

NextGenTel Holding ASA Q3 2018 Financial Report

24 October 2018

Note 11: Impact of IFRS 15 Revenues from contracts with customers

(Figures in NOK 1000) As reported Impact IFRS 15 Restated Impact IFRS 5* Total*

Impact on assets and equity 1 January 2017

Other non-current assets (contract costs) 0 53,707 53,707 - 53,707

Deferred tax liabilities 21,360 12,890 34,250 - 34,250

Equity 94,280 40,817 135,097 - 135,097

Impact on assets and equity 30 September 2017

Other non-current assets (contract costs) 0 46,805 46,805 - 46,805

Deferred tax liabilities 12,653 11,233 23,886 - 23,886

Equity 137,990 35,572 173,563 - 173,563

Impact on assets and equity 31 December 2017

Other non-current assets (contract costs) 392 45,683 46,074 - 46,074

Deferred tax liabilities 9,404 10,507 19,911 - 19,911

Equity 94,280 35,176 129,455 - 129,455

Impact on profit and loss Q3 2017

Other costs -38,596 -1,633 -40,229 4,629 -35,600

Impact on profit and loss Jan-Sep 2017

Other costs -113,779 -6,901 -120,680 21,709 -98,971

Impact on profit and loss Jan-Dec 2017

Other costs -160,410 -8,024 168,434 26,941 -141,493

The new accounting standard, IFRS 15 Revenues from contracts with customers, has been implemented in accordance with the fully

retrospective transitional approach with effect from 1 January 2017. The effect of implementing IFRS 15 is recorded as a change in

shareholders equity as of 1 January 2017, and the comparable periods for 2017 in the balance sheet and income statement have been

updated accordingly. The group have completed the assessment of implementation, and the only contracts that have a material effects on

the previous reported figures are the incremental costs for obtaining a customer contract. Often, when acquiring a new customer (or group